
Page 1 of 5 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

SECTION 2 - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 

SECTION 3 - COMPOSITION AND INGREDIENTS 

SECTION 1 - CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE/PRODUCT AND COMPANY
IDENTIFICATION 

Finished Product Name: DERMA DECODE SCALP PEEL & EXFOLIATOR FOR OILY & FLAKY SCALP 
(120ML) 
Recommended Usage: Use the scalp peel 15 minutes before your hair wash, as a pre-wash cleanser. Open
the nozzle and apply it liberally to the dry scalp. Use your fingertips to massage it in. Leave it on for 15-20
minutes and then shampoo as usual. Can be used two to three times a week. 
Manufacturer Identification: ESTHETIC INSIGHTS PRIVATE LIMITED, at Plot No.16/A, IDA 4th 
phase Jeedimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana state-500055, INDIA. 
Customer care number: +91-22-48930443 
Mail ID: care@dermadecode.com 

 
EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: 
This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended and
reasonably foreseeable use. 

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS: 
● Eye: Contact may cause very mild, transient irritation. Very Mild redness and/or stinging may occur. 
● Skin: Not expected to be irritating, sensitizing, photo allergenic or phototoxic when used as intended. If 
irritation occurs following intended use or prolonged contact it is expected to be very mild and 
transient. 
● Inhalation: Not expected to be irritating to the respiratory system. Not volatile therefore limited 
inhalation exposure anticipated. 
● Ingestion: Product used as intended is not expected to cause gastrointestinal irritation. Accidental      
ingestion of undiluted product may cause mild gastrointestinal irritation with nausea, vomiting, and 
diarrhea. 

 
The complete ingredient list along with composition for Derma Decode Scalp Peel & Exfoliator For Oily & 
Flaky - 120ML is as below: 

CHEMICAL NAME

AQUA 
GLYCOLIC ACID 

1,3-PROPANEDIOL 
LACTIC ACID 

GLYCERIN 
SODIUM HYDROXIDE 

SALICYLIC ACID 
MANDELIC ACID 

COMPOSITION
for (100%) 

54.832 
12.5 

8 
5 
4 

3.5 
3 
2 

COMPOSITION
for (120ML in

W/W) 
65.805 

15 
9.6 
6 

4.8 
4.2 
3.6 
2.4 

CAS NUMBER

7732-18-5 
79-14-1 

504-63-2 
79-33-4 
56-81-5 

1310-73-2 
69-72-7 

611-72-3 



Page 2 of 5 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

SECTION 3 - COMPOSITION AND INGREDIENTS 
SACCHARIDE ISOMERATE

AQUA 
CITRIC ACID 

SODIUM CITRATE
NIACINAMIDE

XYLITYLGLUCOSIDE
ANHYDROXYLITOL 

XYLITOL 
ACRYLATES/C10-30 ALKYL
ACRYLATE CROSSPOLYMER

CHAMOMILLA RECUTITA
(CHAMOMILE) FLOWER

EXTRACT 
BISABOLOL 

ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN 
PHENOXYETHANOL 

XANTHAN GUM 
LECITHIN 

SCLEROTIUM GUM 
PULLULAN 

DISODIUM EDTA 
CAMELLIA SINENSIS LEAF 
(GREEN TEA) EXTRACT 

FRAGRANCE 

2
1 

1

0.8 

0.5
0.5 

0.5 

0.5
0.2 

0.1 
0.062 

2.4 

1.2 

1.2 

0.96

0.6 

0.6 
0.6 

0.6 
0.24 
0.12 

0.0744 

100843-69-4 
7732-18-5 
77-92-9 
68-04-2 
98-92-0 
101496-75-4
53448-53-6 
87-99-0 

176429-87-1 

84082-60-0 

23089-26-1 
70445-33-9 
122-99-6 
11138-66-2. 
8002-43-5 
39464-87-4 
9057-02-7 
6381-92-6 
84650-60-2 

- 

 
The product(s) does not contain ingredients considered hazardous as defined by OSHA, 40 CFR Part 355. 

SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES 
● Eye: Thorough rinsing for 15-20 minutes of the affected eye with water is recommended. If discomfort
or  irritation persists, contact a physician.
● Skin Problem: Discontinue use of the product. Apply cold compresses to affected areas to relieve any
discomfort. If discomfort persists, contact a physician. 
● Inhalation: If respiratory irritation occurs, remove individual to fresh air. 
● Ingestion: Accidental ingestion of products may necessitate medical attention. Do not induce vomiting. 
Contact the physician immediately. 

Note: After first aid treatment, the caller should be advised that 
1) A hospital emergency room or family physician should be consulted if anything unusual occurs or  
appears necessary in the judgment of the caller, and 
2) The subsequent management of the accident should be dictated by any persistent symptoms and under
the direction of the physician. 

SECTION 5 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES 
Flash Point & Method: Not applicable. 
Extinguishing Media: Use chemical foam, dry chemical, carbon dioxide or water. 
Explosion Hazard: No applicable information has been found. 
Fire Fighting Instructions: Contact emergency personnel. Use self-contained breathing apparatus and full 
protective gear, if large quantities of products are involved. 



Page 3 of 5 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE 

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION 

Color, Odor and Appearance: Off White
Translucent Serum With Pleasant Odor 
Physical State: Semi-liquid 
Melting Point: Not applicable. 
pH: 4.0-9.0 

Conditions to Avoid: No applicable information has been
found. Other Recommendations: None. 

Flashpoint: Not applicable 

% VOC: Complies with NAAQS standards 
Vapor Density: Not applicable 
Specific Gravity: Not applicable. 

Precautions for Safe Handling 
For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found. 
For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling or storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (as
in warehouses) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area. 
Conditions for Safe Storage 
For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found. 
For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling or storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (as 
in warehouses) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area. 
Other Recommendations: None. 

Procedures for Spill/Leak Clean-up 
For Household Settings: Clean with water 
For Non-Household Settings: 
Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazards exist; use gloves and other protective clothing
(apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact. 

For Household Settings: 
This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under normal and
reasonably foreseen use. 
For Non-Household Settings: 
Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazards exist; use gloves and other protective clothing
(apron, boots etc.) to prevent skin contact. Always follow good hygienic work practices. Avoid prolonged
contact with skin and clothing 



Page 4 of 5 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

SECTION 15 – REGULATORY INFORMATION 

SECTION 14 – TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

Finished product transported by ground (DOT): Not applicable
Finished product transported by vessel (IMDG): Not applicable
Finished product transported by air (IATA): Not applicable 

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under
intended and reasonably foreseeable use. 
Chronic Effects: Finished product is not expected to have chronic health effects. 
Target Organs: No adverse health effects on target organs expected for the finished product.
Carcinogenicity: Finished product is not expected to be carcinogenic. 

The product ingredients are expected to be safe for the environment at concentrations predicted under
normal use and accidental spill scenarios. Packaging components are compatible with conventional
solid waste management practices. 

Disposal should be in accordance with State/Provincial and Local regulations. 
For Household Settings: The following instructions are for consumer usage only. Do not discharge
product into natural waters without pre-treatment or adequate dilution. 
For Non-Household Settings: Products covered by this MSDS, in their original form, when
disposed as waste, are considered nonhazardous waste. Disposal should be in accordance with
local, state and federal regulations. 

Regulated as a Cosmetic under BIS and Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1945 (INDIA) and BIS 4707:2020 PART I
& BIS 4707:2017 PART II. While the finished product(s) is not considered hazardous as defined in 29 CFR
1910.1200 (d), this MSDS contains valuable information critical to the safe handling and proper use of the
product. 



Page 5 of 5 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION
The information presented herein is based on available data from reliable sources and is correct to the
best of our knowledge. Esthetic insights private limited make no warranty, express or implied, regarding
the accuracy of the data or the results obtained from the use of this product. Nothing herein may be
construed as recommending any practice or any product in violation of any law or regulations. The user is
solely responsible for determining the suitability of any material or product for a specific purpose and for
adopting any appropriate safety precautions. This SDS provides important health, safety, and
environmental information for employers, employees, emergency responders, and others handling large
quantities of the product in activities generally other than product use, while the labeling provides that
information specifically for product use in the ordinary course. 

Date of preparation of MSDS: May 23                                Version:01


