SECTION 1 - CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE/PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Finished Product Name: DERMA DECODE SCALP PEEL & EXFOLIATOR FOR OILY & FLAKY SCALP (120ML)

Recommended Usage: Use the scalp peel 15 minutes before your hair wash, as a pre-wash cleanser. Open the nozzle and apply it liberally to the dry scalp. Use your fingertips to massage it in. Leave it on for 15-20 minutes and then shampoo as usual. Can be used two to three times a week.

Manufacturer Identification: ESTHETIC INSIGHTS PRIVATE LIMITED, at Plot No.16/A, IDA 4th

phase Jeedimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana state-500055, INDIA.

Customer care number: +91-22-48930443

Mail ID: care@dermadecode.com

SECTION 2 - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW:

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS:

- **Eye:** Contact may cause very mild, transient irritation. Very Mild redness and/or stinging may occur.
- **Skin:** Not expected to be irritating, sensitizing, photo allergenic or phototoxic when used as intended. If irritation occurs following intended use or prolonged contact it is expected to be very mild and transient.
- **Inhalation:** Not expected to be irritating to the respiratory system. Not volatile therefore limited inhalation exposure anticipated.
- **Ingestion:** Product used as intended is not expected to cause gastrointestinal irritation. Accidental ingestion of undiluted product may cause mild gastrointestinal irritation with nausea, vomiting, and diarrhea.

SECTION 3 - COMPOSITION AND INGREDIENTS

The complete ingredient list along with composition for Derma Decode Scalp Peel & Exfoliator For Oily & Flaky - 120ML is as below:

CHEMICAL NAME	COMPOSITION for (100%)	COMPOSITION for (120ML in W/W)	CAS NUMBER
AQUA	54.832	65.805	7732-18-5
GLYCOLIC ACID	12.5	15	79-14-1
1,3-PROPANEDIOL	8	9.6	504-63-2
LACTIC ACID	5	6	79-33-4
GLYCERIN	4	4.8	56-81-5
SODIUM HYDROXIDE	3.5	4.2	1310-73-2
SALICYLIC ACID	3	3.6	69-72-7
MANDELIC ACID	2	2.4	611-72-3

SECTION 3 - COMPOSITION AND INGREDIENTS				
SACCHARIDE ISOMERATE			100843-69-4	
AQUA		2.4	7732-18-5	
CITRIC ACID		2.4	77-92-9	
SODIUM CITRATE	2	1.2	68-04-2	
NIACINAMIDE	1	1.2	98-92-0	
XYLITYLGLUCOSIDE		1.0	101496-75-4	
ANHYDROXYLITOL		1.2	53448-53-6	
XYLITOL	1		87-99-0	
ACRYLATES/C10-30 ALKYL ACRYLATE CROSSPOLYMER	0.0	0.96	176429-87-1	
CHAMOMILLA RECUTITA	0.8	0.7	173427 37 1	
(CHAMOMILE) FLOWER		0.6	84082-60-0	
EXTRACT	0.5	0.6		
BISABOLOL	0.5	0.6	23089-26-1	
ETHYLHEXYLGLYCERIN		0.0	70445-33-9	
PHENOXYETHANOL	0.5		122-99-6	
XANTHAN GUM LECITHIN		0.6	11138-66-2.	
SCLEROTIUM GUM	0.5		8002-43-5	
PULLULAN	0.5	0.24	39464-87-4	
DISODIUM EDTA	0.2	0.12	9057-02-7	
CAMELLIA SINENSIS LEAF	0.1	0.0744	6381-92-6	
(GREEN TEA) EXTRACT FRAGRANCE	0.062	3.37.14	84650-60-2	
		l		

The product(s) does not contain ingredients considered hazardous as defined by OSHA, 40 CFR Part 355.

SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

- **Eye:** Thorough rinsing for 15-20 minutes of the affected eye with water is recommended. If discomfort or irritation persists, contact a physician.
- **Skin Problem:** Discontinue use of the product. Apply cold compresses to affected areas to relieve any discomfort. If discomfort persists, contact a physician.
- Inhalation: If respiratory irritation occurs, remove individual to fresh air.
- Ingestion: Accidental ingestion of products may necessitate medical attention. Do not induce vomiting. Contact the physician immediately.

Note: After first aid treatment, the caller should be advised that

- 1) A hospital emergency room or family physician should be consulted if anything unusual occurs or appears necessary in the judgment of the caller, and
- 2) The subsequent management of the accident should be dictated by any persistent symptoms and under the direction of the physician.

SECTION 5 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point & Method: Not applicable.

Extinguishing Media: Use chemical foam, dry chemical, carbon dioxide or water.

Explosion Hazard: No applicable information has been found.

Fire Fighting Instructions: Contact emergency personnel. Use self-contained breathing apparatus and full protective gear, if large quantities of products are involved.

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Procedures for Spill/Leak Clean-up

For Household Settings: Clean with water

For Non-Household Settings:

Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazards exist; use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact.

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for Safe Handling

For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found.

For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling or storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (as in warehouses) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Conditions for Safe Storage

For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found.

For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling or storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (as in warehouses) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Other Recommendations: None.

SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

For Household Settings:

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under normal and reasonably foreseen use.

For Non-Household Settings:

Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazards exist; use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots etc.) to prevent skin contact. Always follow good hygienic work practices. Avoid prolonged contact with skin and clothing

SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES				
Color, Odor and Appearance: Off White	Flashpoint: Not applicable			
Translucent Serum With Pleasant Odor				
Physical State: Semi-liquid	% VOC: Complies with NAAQS standards			
Melting Point: Not applicable.	Vapor Density: Not applicable			
pH: 4.0-9.0	Specific Gravity: Not applicable.			

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Conditions to Avoid: No applicable information has been

found. Other Recommendations: None.

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.

Chronic Effects: Finished product is not expected to have chronic health effects.

Target Organs: No adverse health effects on target organs expected for the finished product.

Carcinogenicity: Finished product is not expected to be carcinogenic.

SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The product ingredients are expected to be safe for the environment at concentrations predicted under normal use and accidental spill scenarios. Packaging components are compatible with conventional solid waste management practices.

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal should be in accordance with State/Provincial and Local regulations.

For Household Settings: The following instructions are for consumer usage only. Do not discharge product into natural waters without pre-treatment or adequate dilution.

For Non-Household Settings: Products covered by this MSDS, in their original form, when disposed as waste, are considered nonhazardous waste. Disposal should be in accordance with local, state and federal regulations.

SECTION 14 – TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Finished product transported by ground (DOT): Not applicable

Finished product transported by vessel (IMDG): Not applicable

Finished product transported by air (IATA): Not applicable

SECTION 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION

Regulated as a Cosmetic under BIS and Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1945 (INDIA) and BIS 4707:2020 PART I & BIS 4707:2017 PART II. While the finished product(s) is not considered hazardous as defined in 29 CFR 1910.1200 (d), this MSDS contains valuable information critical to the safe handling and proper use of the product.

SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION

The information presented herein is based on available data from reliable sources and is correct to the best of our knowledge. Esthetic insights private limited make no warranty, express or implied, regarding the accuracy of the data or the results obtained from the use of this product. Nothing herein may be construed as recommending any practice or any product in violation of any law or regulations. The user is solely responsible for determining the suitability of any material or product for a specific purpose and for adopting any appropriate safety precautions. This SDS provides important health, safety, and environmental information for employers, employees, emergency responders, and others handling large quantities of the product in activities generally other than product use, while the labeling provides that information specifically for product use in the ordinary course.

Date of preparation of MSDS: May 23 | Version:01